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MIDLAND
SURVEY LTD

UTILITIES REPORT

This report has been completed in accordance with the standards defined under Survey Category D of PAS128, a Publicly
Available Specification for underground utility detection, verification and location published by the British Standards
Institution.

Positional accuracy of plant is not guaranteed from information presented in a desktop search alone and the location of
underground utilities should be verified through other means prior to braking ground.

Information relating to the presence of Radio Frequency Identification Devices (RFIDs) has been requested from the relevant
utility companies or taken from mapping systems where available.

Utility companies who have not responded to enquiries are referenced on the enclosed Status Report accordingly. Their
response will be chased and forwarded on for a period of up to four working weeks. Whilst we cannot guarantee that a
utility company will respond to our enquiries.

Any responses contained within this report have been obtained between the start date of the order and the date of issue.

If you want to discuss or have any questions regarding your report please contact us.

DEFINITION OF TERMS

Affected — Utility supplier is expected to be affected by any work carried out in the area searched as their records indicate
their plant is in or close to the area searched. It is recommended to anybody carrying out works in the area that they should
consult with the utility company as soon as possible and in any event prior to carrying out any works.

Not Affected — Utility supplier is not expected to be affected by any work carried out in the area searched as their records
indicate their plant is not in or close to the area searched.

No Response Received — At the date of sending the report, no response has been received from the utility supplier.

Midland Survey Ltd, Cromwell House, Westfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire, Cv47 OJH
Tel: 01926 810811 Web: www.midlandsurvey.co.uk Email: Utilities@midlandsurvey.co.uk
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REPORT CONTENTS / STATUS

Affected Utilities We have received plans/information from the following companies.

Report
Company Category Page

Number
WESTERN POWER DISTRIBUTION ELECTRIC 5-10
CADENT GAS GAS 11-16
SEVERN TRENT WATER 17-22
BT TELECOMS 23-25
WARWICKSHIRE COUNCIL STREET LIGHTING 26

We have received a not affected/no plant present response from the

Not Affected Utilities . .
following companies.

Company

CITYFIBRE
COLT
EUNETWORKS
GTC

KCOM

LAST MILE
LUMEN

MBNL
NETWORK RAIL
SKY

SOTA

TELIA

UTILITY ASSETS
VERIZON
VODAFONE

VIRGIN MEDIA

Not Received Utilities We are still awaiting a full response from the following companies.

Company Category

NO REPLY

Midland Survey Ltd, Cromwell House, Westfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire, CV47 OJH
Tel: 01926 810811 Web: www.midlandsurvey.co.uk Email: Utilities@midlandsurvey.co.uk
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Affected utilities mean the supplier is expected to be affected by any work carried out in the area searched as their records
indicate their plant is in or close to the area searched. It is recommended to anybody carrying out works in the area that
they should consult with the utility company as soon as possible and in any event prior to carrying out any works.

We have received plans/information from the following companies:

Midland Survey Ltd, Cromwell House, Westfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire, Cv47 OJH
Tel: 01926 810811 Web: www.midlandsurvey.co.uk Email: Utilities@midlandsurvey.co.uk
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WESTERN FﬂWEI%

Our Ref: 21443849 Your Ref: 38224

Monday, 01 March 2021

Camilla Snellman

Cromwell House Westfield Road
Southam

Warwickshire

CVv470JH

Dear Camilla Snellman

Thank you for your enquiry dated Monday, 01 March 2021

I now enclose a copy of our plan showing existing Western Power Distribution (WPD) Electricity /
WPD Surf Telecom apparatus in the vicinity of your proposed works. This information is given as
a general guide only and its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Please note that all WPD equipment
on site should be assumed to be LIVE until WPD prove otherwise and provide you with
confirmation to this effect in writing. Recent additions to our network, or service connections
between the main cable and a building or street lamp may not be shown.

Damage to underground cables and contact with overhead lines can cause severe injury or may
prove fatal. If you are excavating on site in the vicinity of either WPD Electrical apparatus or WPD
Surf Telecom apparatus you must comply with the requirements of the following:-

Health & Safety Executive guidance HS(G)47, Avoiding Danger from underground services.

Work taking place in the vicinity of our plant is also regulated under the:-

Electricity at Work Regulations 1989, Health and Safety Act 1974, CDM Regulations 2015.
Safe working procedures should be defined and practiced

Please ensure that the use of mechanical excavators in the vicinity of our plant is kept to a
minimum. WPD Surf Telecom ducts contain fibre cables, which are expensive to repair.
Therefore, extreme care must be taken whilst working in the vicinity of these ducts, hand digging
methods being used to determine their precise position.

If there are overhead lines crossing your site and your proposal involves building works which
may infringe the clearance to our overhead system then you should call the relevant general
enquiries number (see page 2 of this letter) for advice. Where overhead lines cross your site you
must comply with the requirements of Health & Safety Executive guidance as laid down in GS6,
Avoidance of Danger from Overhead Electric Lines.

Where diversions to WPD apparatus are needed to allow change to occur on site, the cost of
these alterations may be charged to the persons responsible for the works.

If you require advice in connection with your proposals please contact the relevant general
enquiries number (see page 2 of this letter)

Following consultation the local Western Power Distribution team will where necessary prepare
detailed proposals and provide a quotation for any necessary alterations and/or development of
our equipment on the site.

Yours sincerely
WPD Map Response Team

Safety Documents:
https://www.westernpower.co.uk/customers-and-community/health-safety/public-safety-advice

DISTRIBUTION

Sermmg e Migiands, Sewth West ang Wil

Western Power Distribution,
Mapping Centre

Toll End Road

Tipton

West Midlands

United Kingdom

DY4 OHH

www.westernpower.co.uk
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T 0121 623 9780
WPDMapResponse

@westernpower.co.uk

LinesearchbeforeUdig

Help Desk 0845 437 7365
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Serving she Misllands, Soush West and Wil

Contact Us

Emergency or Power Supply issues
In an emergency call 105, 24 hours a day.

Mapping Enquiries
If you have an enquiry relating to this letter or the attached map plan, please contact us using the
following information:

Telephone 0121 623 9780
Email WPDMapResponse@westernpower.co.uk

General Enquiries
If you have a general enquiry, please call us on the following telephone number:
All areas 0800 096 3080

LinesearchbeforeUdig
If you have an enquiry relating to the use of the LinesearchbeforeUdig website please contact
LinesearchbeforeUdig using the following information:

Telephone 0845 437 7365
Email enquiries@linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk
Website www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk
Safety Documents: 2 1 3

https://www.westernpower.co.uk/customers-and-community/health-safety/public-safety-advice
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Sermmg e Migiands, Sewth West ang Wil
Steps to help keep you safe

e If you are working within 10 metres of our 33kV, 66kV, 132kV underground electricity cables or within
10 metres of an overhead electricity line you should call the relevant General Enquiries for free safety
advice.

Safety Documents — please download our informative safety documents to help ensure that you, your staff
and the public are kept safe whilst working in the vicinity of electricity.
https://www.westernpower.co.uk/customers-and-community/health-safety/public-safety-advice

e Make sure you have up to date plans - remember that recent additions to our network or service
connections between the main cable and a building or street lamp may not be shown.

e Look for signs of service cables - an electricity meter box or nearby streetlamp may give you an indication
that service cables are present in your area of work.

e Non WPD Network - electricity cables, lines and equipment owned by others may also be present in
addition to WPD network. They are unlikely to be shown on our plans.

e Use a cable locator - trace electricity cables and mark the position of them using paint or other waterproof
marking on the ground.

e Hand dig trial holes - to confirm the position of cables in close proximity to your area of your work and use
spades and shovels rather than picks, pins or forks.

e Have an emergency plan - so that everyone working on site understands what to do in the event of an
underground electricity cable being damaged or contact being made with an overhead electricity line.

e If you are working within 10 metres of an overhead electricity line then it may be necessary for you to
erect warning signs and markers, or height restriction goal posts. Ensure that you comply with the
requirements of Health & Safety Executive guidance laid down in GS6, Avoidance of Danger from Overhead
Electric Lines.

e If you are erecting a structure that could allow anyone standing on it, or its access device (ladder, scaffold,
MEWP), to come within 3m of any overhead electric line then you must inform us. This is your duty and a
legal requirement under the Electricity Safety, Quality & Continuity Regulations 2002.

e If you cannot work safely around the underground electricity cable or overhead electricity line, then you
may need to get it moved to allow your works to go ahead. Call the general enquiry numbers above for
guidance.

e |tis possible that cables or pipes may be embedded in concrete - electricity cables embedded in concrete
MUST be made 'dead' by Western Power Distribution or the cable owner before the concrete is broken out.
Alternatively, another safe way of working should be agreed.

Cables are sometimes covered by tiles or a marker tape - these can be concrete,
polythene or earthenware and are a useful early warning of the presence of cables; you
should avoid disturbing any tiles or tape to expose the cable. Not all cables have these
warning indicators.

Safety Documents: 313
https://www.westernpower.co.uk/customers-and-community/health-safety/public-safety-advice
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Serving the Midlands, South West and Waies

Contact Us
Mapping Enquiries: General Enquiries:
All areas 0121 623 9780 All areas 0800 096 3080

Report damage immediately - KEEP EVERYONE AWAY FROM THE AREA
0800 6783 105

Date Requested: 01/03/2021

Job Reference: 21443849

Site Location: 437293 259544
Requested by: Miss Camilla Snellman
Your Scheme/Reference: 38224

IMPORTANT NOTICES

e This information is given as a guide only and its
accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Services or recent
additions to the network may not be shown.

® (Cables, overhead lines & substations owned by other
electricity network owners or private companies may
be present and may not be shown.

®  You should always verify exact locations of cables
using a cable locator and by careful use of hand tools
in accordance with HSE guidance note HSG47.

e  When working within 10m of any overhead electric
line you should follow the requirements of HSE
Guidance Note GS6.

e For further advice on working near our electricity
cables or lines, call our Contact Centre on 0800 096
3080.

e Advice should be sought from the Western Power
Distribution Contact Centre for any work that is to
take place in proximity to 66kV or 132kV underground
cables and 66kV 132kV overhead lines — 0800 096
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Crown Copyright © All Rights Reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence
numbers: 100022488, 100024877 & 100021807.

WPD Copyright: This copy has been made by or with the authority of
Western Power Distribution (WPD) pursuant to Section 47 of the
Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 unless that Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright the copy must not be copied without the prior
permission of the copyright owner
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Serving the Midlands, South West and Waies

Contact Us
Mapping Enquiries: General Enquiries:
All areas 0121 623 9780 All areas 0800 096 3080

Report damage immediately - KEEP EVERYONE AWAY FROM THE AREA
0800 6783 105

Date Requested: 01/03/2021

Job Reference: 21443849

Site Location: 437293 259544
Requested by: Miss Camilla Snellman
Your Scheme/Reference: 38224
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IMPORTANT NOTICES

e This information is given as a guide only and its
accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Services or recent
additions to the network may not be shown.

® (Cables, overhead lines & substations owned by other
electricity network owners or private companies may
be present and may not be shown.

®  You should always verify exact locations of cables
using a cable locator and by careful use of hand tools
in accordance with HSE guidance note HSG47.

e  When working within 10m of any overhead electric
line you should follow the requirements of HSE
Guidance Note GS6.

e For further advice on working near our electricity
cables or lines, call our Contact Centre on 0800 096
3080.

e Advice should be sought from the Western Power
Distribution Contact Centre for any work that is to
take place in proximity to 66kV or 132kV underground
cables and 66kV 132kV overhead lines — 0800 096
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DISTRIBUTION

Serving the Midlands, South West and Waies

Contact Us
Mapping Enquiries: General Enquiries:
All areas 0121 623 9780 All areas 0800 096 3080

Report damage immediately - KEEP EVERYONE AWAY FROM THE AREA
0800 6783 105

Date Requested: 01/03/2021

Job Reference: 21443849

Site Location: 437293 259544
Requested by: Miss Camilla Snellman
Your Scheme/Reference: 38224

Exact Scales:

1:1250 Area or Circle dig site

1:500 Line dig site

IMPORTANT NOTICES

e This information is given as a guide only and its
accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Services or recent
additions to the network may not be shown.

® (Cables, overhead lines & substations owned by other
electricity network owners or private companies may
be present and may not be shown.

®  You should always verify exact locations of cables
using a cable locator and by careful use of hand tools
in accordance with HSE guidance note HSG47.

e  When working within 10m of any overhead electric
line you should follow the requirements of HSE
Guidance Note GS6.

e For further advice on working near our electricity
cables or lines, call our Contact Centre on 0800 096
3080.

e Advice should be sought from the Western Power
Distribution Contact Centre for any work that is to
take place in proximity to 66kV or 132kV underground
cables and 66kV 132kV overhead lines — 0800 096
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Plant Protection
aden
Block 1; Floor 1
Brick Kiln Street
Your Gas Network Hinckley

LE10 ONA
E-mail: plantprotection@cadentgas.com
Telephone: +44 (0)800 688588

Camilla Snelmman

Midland Survey National Gas Emergency Number:
Cromwell House 0800 111 999*
WeStf!eId Road National Grid Electricity Emergency Number:
Westfield Road 0800 40 40 90*
Southam * Available 24 hours, 7 days/wegk.

Calls may be recorded and monitored.
Southam
Warwickshire www.cadentgas.com

Date: 01/03/2021

Our Ref: WM_GW2B_3SWX_793141

Your Ref: 38224

RE: Proposed Works, Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Chesterton House Farm, Harbury CP,
Harbury, Stratford-on-Avon, Warwickshire,

Thank you for your enquiry which was received on 01/03/2021.
Please note this response and any attached map(s) are valid for 28 days.

An assessment has been carried out with respect to Cadent Gas Limited, National Grid Electricity Transmission
plc's and National Grid Gas Transmission plc's apparatus. Please note it does not cover the items listed in the
section "Your Responsibilities and Obligations”, including gas service pipes and related apparatus.

For details of Network areas please see the Cadent website (http://cadentgas.com/Digging-safely/Dial-before-
you-dig) or the enclosed documentation.

As your works are at a "proposed"” stage, any maps and guidance provided are for information
purposes only. This is not approval to commence work. You must submit a"Scheduled Works"
enquiry at the earliest opportunity and failure to do this may lead to disruption to your plans and
works. Plant Protection will endeavour to provide an initial assessment within 14 days of receipt
of a Scheduled Works enquiry and dependent on the outcome of this, further consultation may
be required.

In any event, for safety and legal reasons, works must not be carried out until a Scheduled
Works enquiry has been completed and final response received.

Cadent is a trading name for: Cadent Gas Limited National Grid is a trading name for: National Grid is a trading name for:
Registered Office: Ashbrook Court, Prologis Park, National Grid Electricity Transmission plc National Grid Gas Transmission plc
Central Boulevard, Coventry CV7 8PE Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH

Registered in England and Wales, No 10080864 Registered in England and Wales, No 2366977 Registered in England and Wales, No 2006000


mailto:plantprotection@cadentgas.com
http://www.cadentgas.com/

Your Responsibilities and Obligations

The "Assessment" Section below outlines the detailed requirements that must be followed when planning or
undertaking your scheduled activities at this location.

It is your responsibility to ensure that the information you have submitted is accurate and that all relevant
documents including links are provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you near
Cadent and/or National Grid's apparatus, e.g. as contained within the Construction (Design and Management)
Regulations.

This assessment solely relates to Cadent Gas Limited, National Grid Electricity Transmission plc (NGET) and
National Grid Gas Transmission plc (NGGT) and apparatus. This assessment does NOT include:

I Cadent and/or National Grid's legal interest (easements or wayleaves) in the land which restricts
activity in proximity to Cadent and/or National Grid's assets in private land. You must obtain details of
any such restrictions from the landowner in the first instance and if in doubt contact Plant Protection.

I Gas service pipes and related apparatus

1 Recently installed apparatus

1 Apparatus owned by other organisations, e.g. other gas distribution operators, local electricity
companies, other utilities, etc.

It is YOUR responsibility to take into account whether the items listed above may be present and if they could
be affected by your proposed activities. Further "Essential Guidance" in respect of these items can be found
on either the National Grid or Cadent website.

This communication does not constitute any formal agreement or consent for any proposed development work;
either generally or with regard to Cadent and/or National Grid's easements or wayleaves nor any planning or
building regulations applications.

Cadent Gas Limited, NGGT and NGET or their agents, servants or contractors do not accept any liability for any
losses arising under or in connection with this information. This limit on liability applies to all and any claims in
contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation (excluding fraudulent misrepresentation), breach of
statutory duty or otherwise. This limit on liability does not exclude or restrict liability where prohibited by the

law nor does it supersede the express terms of any related agreements.

If you require further assistance please contact the Plant Protection team via e-mail (click here) or via the
contact details at the top of this response.

Yours faithfully

Plant Protection Team

Page 2 of 6



ASSESSMENT

Affected Apparatus
The apparatus that has been identified as being in the vicinity of your proposed works is:

1 Low or Medium pressure (below 2 bar) gas pipes and associated equipment. (As a result it is highly
likely that there are gas services and associated apparatus in the vicinity)

Requirements
BEFORE carrying out any work you must:

1 Carefully read these requirements including the attached guidance documents and maps showing the
location of apparatus.

1 Contact the landowner and ensure any proposed works in private land do not infringe Cadent and/or
National Grid's legal rights (i.e. easements or wayleaves). If the works are in the road or footpath the
relevant local authority should be contacted.

1 Ensure that all persons, including direct labour and contractors, working for you on or near Cadent
and/or National Grid's apparatus follow the requirements of the HSE Guidance Notes HSG47 -
'‘Avoiding Danger from Underground Services' and GS6 — 'Avoidance of danger from overhead electric
power lines'. This guidance can be downloaded free of charge at http://www.hse.gov.uk

1 In line with the above guidance, verify and establish the actual position of mains, pipes, cables,
services and other apparatus on site before any activities are undertaken.

Page 3 of 6



GUIDANCE

Excavating Safely - Avoiding injury when working near gas pipes:
http://www.nationalgrid.com/NR/rdonlyres/2D2EEA97-B213-459C-9A26-
18361C6E0BOD/25249/Digsafe leaflet3e2finalamends061207.pdf

Standard Guidance

Essential Guidance document:
http://www?2.nationalgrid.com/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=8589934982

General Guidance document:
http://www?2.nationalgrid.com/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=35103

Excavating Safely in the vicinity of gas pipes guidance (Credit card):
http://www.nationalgrid.com/NR/rdonlyres/A3D37677-6641-476C-9DDA-
E89949052829/44257/ExcavatingSafelyCreditCard.pdf

Excavating Safely in the vicinity of electricity cables guidance (Credit card):
http://www.nationalgrid.com/NR/rdonlyres/35DDEC6D-D754-4BA5-AF3C-
D607D05A25C2/44858/ExcavatingSafelyCreditCardelectricitycables.pdf

Copies of all the Guidance Documents can also be downloaded from the National Grid and Cadent websites.

Page 4 of 6
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This plan shows those pipes owned by Cadent Gas Limited in its role as a Licensed Gas Transporter (GT).

Gas pipes owned by other GTs, or otherwise privately owned, may be present in this area. Information

with regard to such pipes should be obtained from the relevant owners. The information shown on this plan is

given without warranty, the accuracy thereof cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes, valves, syphons, stub connections,
etc., are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by
Cadent Gas Limited or their agents, servants or contractors for any error or omission. Safe digging

practices, in accordance with HS(G)47, must be used to verify and establish the actual position of mains,

pipes, services and other apparatus on site before any mechanical plant is used. It is your responsibility to ensure
that this information is provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near gas
apparatus. The information included on this plan should not be referred to beyond a period of 28 days from the date
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ENQUIRY SUMMARY

Received Date
01/03/2021

Your Reference
38224

Location

Centre Point: 437295, 259562

X Extent: 238

Y Extent: 621

Postcode: CV33 9HZ

Location Description: Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Chesterton House Farm, Harbury CP, Harbury,
Stratford-on-Avon, Warwickshire,

Map Options
Paper Size: A3

Orientation: PORTRAIT

Requested Scale: 2500

Actual Scale: 1:2500 (GAS)

Real World Extents: 723m x 918m (GAS)

Recipients
cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk

Enquirer Details

Organisation Name: Midland Survey

Contact Name: Camilla Snelmman

Email Address: cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk

Telephone: 01926810811 (01926810811)

Address: Cromwell House, Westfield Road, Westfield Road, Southam, Southam, Warwickshire, CV47 0JH

Description of Works
Plans Only. Plans Only

Enquiry Type
Proposed Works

Activity Type
Utility Works

Work Types
Work Type: Plans Only

Page 6 of 6
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SEVERN
TRENT
GENERAL CONDITIONS AND PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN WHEN CARRYING OUT WORK ADJACENT TO SEVERN TRENT WATER'S APPARATUS

Please ensure that a copy of these conditions is passed to your representative and/or your contractor on site. If any damage is caused to Severn Trent Water Limited (STW) apparatus (defined below), the person, contractor or subcontractor responsible must inform STW immediately on:
0800 783 4444 (24 hours)

a) These general conditions and precautions apply to the public sewerage, water distribution and cables in ducts including (but not limited to) sewers which are the subject of an Agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991(a legal agreement between a developer and STW, where a developer agrees to build sewers to an agreed standard,
which STW will then adopt); mains installed in accordance with an agreement for the self-construction of water mains entered into with STW and the assets described at condition b) of these general conditions and precautions. Such apparatus is referred to as “STW Apparatus” in these general conditions and precautions.

b) Please be aware that due to The Private Sewers Transfer Regulations June 2011, the number of public sewers has increased, but many of these are not shown on the public sewer record. However, some idea of their positions may be obtained from the position of inspection covers and their existence must be anticipated.

c) Onrequest, STW will issue a copy of the plan showing the approximate locations of STW Apparatus although in certain instances a charge will be made. The position of private drains, private sewers and water service pipes to properties are not normally shown but their presence must be anticipated. This plan and the information supplied with it is furnished
as a general guide only and STW does not guarantee its accuracy.

d) STW does not update these plans on a regular basis. Therefore the position and depth of STW Apparatus may change and this plan is issued subject to any such change. Before any works are carried out, you should confirm whether any changes to the plan have been made since it was issued.
e) The plan must not be relied upon in the event of excavations or other works in the vicinity of STW Apparatus. It is your responsibility to ascertain the precise location of any STW Apparatus prior to undertaking any development or other works (including but not limited to excavations).

f) No person or company shall be relieved from liability for loss and/or damage caused to STW Apparatus by reason of the actual position and/or depths of STW Apparatus being different from those shown on the plan.

In order to achieve safe working conditions adjacent to any STW Apparatus the following should be observed:
1. All STW Apparatus should be located by hand digging prior to the use of mechanical excavators.

2. All information set out in any plans received from us, or given by our staff at the site of the works, about the position and depth of the mains, is approximate. Every possible precaution should be taken to avoid damage to STW Apparatus. You or your contractor must ensure the safety of STW Apparatus and will be responsible for the cost of repairing any loss
and/or damage caused (including without limitation replacement parts).

3. Water mains are normally laid at a depth of 900mm. No records are kept of customer service pipes which are normally laid at a depth of 750mm; but some idea of their positions may be obtained from the position of stop tap covers and their existence must be anticipated.

4. During construction work, where heavy plant will cross the line of STW Apparatus, specific crossing points must be agreed with STW and suitably reinforced where required. These crossing points should be clearly marked and crossing of the line of STW Apparatus at other locations must be prevented.
5. Where it is proposed to carry out piling or boring within 20 metres of any STW Apparatus, STW should be consulted to enable any affected STW Apparatus to be surveyed prior to the works commencing.

6. Where excavation of trenches adjacent to any STW Apparatus affects its support, the STW Apparatus must be supported to the satisfaction of STW. Water mains and some sewers are pressurised and can fail if excavation removes support to thrust blocks to bends and other fittings.

7. Where a trench is excavated crossing or parallel to the line of any STW Apparatus, the backfill should be adequately compacted to prevent any settlement which could subsequently cause damage to the STW Apparatus. In special cases, it may be necessary to provide permanent support to STW Apparatus which has been exposed over a length of the
excavation before backfilling and reinstatement is carried out. There should be no concrete backfill in contact with the STW Apparatus.

8. No other apparatus should be laid along the line of STW Apparatus irrespective of clearance. Above ground apparatus must not be located within a minimum of 3 metres either side of the centre line of STW Apparatus for smaller sized pipes and 6 metres either side for larger sized pipes without prior approval. No manhole or chamber shall be built over or
around any STW Apparatus.

9. A minimum radial clearance of 300 millimetres should be allowed between any plant or equipment being installed and existing STW Apparatus. We reserve the right to increase this distance where strategic assets are affected.

10. Where any STW Apparatus coated with a special wrapping is damaged, even to a minor extent, STW must be notified and the trench left open until the damage has been inspected and the necessary repairs have been carried out. In the case of any material damage to any STW Apparatus causing leakage, weakening of the mechanical strength of the pipe
or corrosion-protection damage, the necessary remedial work will be recharged to you.

11. It may be necessary to adjust the finished level of any surface boxes which may fall within your proposed construction. Please ensure that these are not damaged, buried or otherwise rendered inaccessible as a result of the works and that all stop taps, valves, hydrants, etc. remain accessible and operable. Minor reduction in existing levels may result in
conflict with STW Apparatus such as valve spindles or tops of hydrants housed under the surface boxes. Checks should be made during site investigations to ascertain the level of such STW Apparatus in order to determine any necessary alterations in advance of the works.

12. With regard to any proposed resurfacing works, you are required to contact STW on the number given above to arrange a site inspection to establish the condition of any STW Apparatus in the nature of surface boxes or manhole covers and frames affected by the works. STW will then advise on any measures to be taken, in the event of this a proportionate
charge will be made.

13. You are advised that STW will not agree to either the erection of posts, directly over or within 1.0 metre of valves and hydrants,

14. No explosives are to be used in the vicinity of any STW Apparatus without prior consultation with STW.

TREE PLANTING RESTRICTIONS

There are many problems with the location of trees adjacent to sewers, water mains and other STW Apparatus and these can lead to the loss of trees and hence amenity to the area which many people may have become used to. It is best if the problem is not created in the first place. Set out below are the recommendations for tree planting in close proximity to
public sewers, water mains and other STW Apparatus.

15. Please ensure that, in relation to STW Apparatus, the mature root systems and canopies of any tree planted do not and will not encroach within the recommended distances specified in the notes below.

16. Both Poplar and Willow trees have extensive root systems and should not be planted within 12 metres of a sewer, water main or other STW Apparatus.

17. The following trees and those of similar size, be they deciduous or evergreen, should not be planted within 6 metres of a sewer, water main or other STW Apparatus. E.g. Ash, Beech, Birch, most Conifers, EIm, Horse Chestnut, Lime, Oak, Sycamore, Apple and Pear. Asset Protection Statements Updated May 2014
18. STW personnel require a clear path to conduct surveys etc. No shrubs or bushes should be planted within 2 metre of the centre line of a sewer, water main or other STW Apparatus.

19. In certain circumstances, both STW and landowners may wish to plant shrubs/bushes in close proximity to a sewer, water main of other STW Apparatus for screening purposes. The following are shallow rooting and are suitable for this purpose: Blackthorn, Broom, Cotoneaster, Elder, Hazel, Laurel, Privet, Quickthorn, Snowberry, and most ornamental
flowering shrubs.
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SEVERN
TRENT
GENERAL CONDITIONS AND PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN WHEN CARRYING OUT WORK ADJACENT TO SEVERN TRENT WATER'S APPARATUS

Please ensure that a copy of these conditions is passed to your representative and/or your contractor on site. If any damage is caused to Severn Trent Water Limited (STW) apparatus (defined below), the person, contractor or subcontractor responsible must inform STW immediately on:
0800 783 4444 (24 hours)

a) These general conditions and precautions apply to the public sewerage, water distribution and cables in ducts including (but not limited to) sewers which are the subject of an Agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991(a legal agreement between a developer and STW, where a developer agrees to build sewers to an agreed standard, which
STW will then adopt); mains installed in accordance with an agreement for the self-construction of water mains entered into with STW and the assets described at condition b) of these general conditions and precautions. Such apparatus is referred to as “STW Apparatus” in these general conditions and precautions.

b) Please be aware that due to The Private Sewers Transfer Regulations June 2011, the number of public sewers has increased, but many of these are not shown on the public sewer record. However, some idea of their positions may be obtained from the position of inspection covers and their existence must be anticipated.

c) Onrequest, STW will issue a copy of the plan showing the approximate locations of STW Apparatus although in certain instances a charge will be made. The position of private drains, private sewers and water service pipes to properties are not normally shown but their presence must be anticipated. This plan and the information supplied with it is furnished as
a general guide only and STW does not guarantee its accuracy.

d) STW does not update these plans on a regular basis. Therefore the position and depth of STW Apparatus may change and this plan is issued subject to any such change. Before any works are carried out, you should confirm whether any changes to the plan have been made since it was issued.
e) The plan must not be relied upon in the event of excavations or other works in the vicinity of STW Apparatus. It is your responsibility to ascertain the precise location of any STW Apparatus prior to undertaking any development or other works (including but not limited to excavations).

f) No person or company shall be relieved from liability for loss and/or damage caused to STW Apparatus by reason of the actual position and/or depths of STW Apparatus being different from those shown on the plan.

In order to achieve safe working conditions adjacent to any STW Apparatus the following should be observed:
1. All STW Apparatus should be located by hand digging prior to the use of mechanical excavators.

2. All information set out in any plans received from us, or given by our staff at the site of the works, about the position and depth of the mains, is approximate. Every possible precaution should be taken to avoid damage to STW Apparatus. You or your contractor must ensure the safety of STW Apparatus and will be responsible for the cost of repairing any loss
and/or damage caused (including without limitation replacement parts).

3. Water mains are normally laid at a depth of 900mm. No records are kept of customer service pipes which are normally laid at a depth of 750mm; but some idea of their positions may be obtained from the position of stop tap covers and their existence must be anticipated.

4. During construction work, where heavy plant will cross the line of STW Apparatus, specific crossing points must be agreed with STW and suitably reinforced where required. These crossing points should be clearly marked and crossing of the line of STW Apparatus at other locations must be prevented.
5. Where it is proposed to carry out piling or boring within 20 metres of any STW Apparatus, STW should be consulted to enable any affected STW Apparatus to be surveyed prior to the works commencing.

6. Where excavation of trenches adjacent to any STW Apparatus affects its support, the STW Apparatus must be supported to the satisfaction of STW. Water mains and some sewers are pressurised and can fail if excavation removes support to thrust blocks to bends and other fittings.

7. Where a trench is excavated crossing or parallel to the line of any STW Apparatus, the backfill should be adequately compacted to prevent any settlement which could subsequently cause damage to the STW Apparatus. In special cases, it may be necessary to provide permanent support to STW Apparatus which has been exposed over a length of the
excavation before backfilling and reinstatement is carried out. There should be no concrete backfill in contact with the STW Apparatus.

8. No other apparatus should be laid along the line of STW Apparatus irrespective of clearance. Above ground apparatus must not be located within a minimum of 3 metres either side of the centre line of STW Apparatus for smaller sized pipes and 6 metres either side for larger sized pipes without prior approval. No manhole or chamber shall be built over or around
any STW Apparatus.

9. A minimum radial clearance of 300 millimetres should be allowed between any plant or equipment being installed and existing STW Apparatus. We reserve the right to increase this distance where strategic assets are affected.

10. Where any STW Apparatus coated with a special wrapping is damaged, even to a minor extent, STW must be notified and the trench left open until the damage has been inspected and the necessary repairs have been carried out. In the case of any material damage to any STW Apparatus causing leakage, weakening of the mechanical strength of the pipe or
corrosion-protection damage, the necessary remedial work will be recharged to you.

11. It may be necessary to adjust the finished level of any surface boxes which may fall within your proposed construction. Please ensure that these are not damaged, buried or otherwise rendered inaccessible as a result of the works and that all stop taps, valves, hydrants, etc. remain accessible and operable. Minor reduction in existing levels may result in conflict
with STW Apparatus such as valve spindles or tops of hydrants housed under the surface boxes. Checks should be made during site investigations to ascertain the level of such STW Apparatus in order to determine any necessary alterations in advance of the works.

12. With regard to any proposed resurfacing works, you are required to contact STW on the number given above to arrange a site inspection to establish the condition of any STW Apparatus in the nature of surface boxes or manhole covers and frames affected by the works. STW will then advise on any measures to be taken, in the event of this a proportionate
charge will be made.

13. You are advised that STW will not agree to either the erection of posts, directly over or within 1.0 metre of valves and hydrants,

14. No explosives are to be used in the vicinity of any STW Apparatus without prior consultation with STW.

TREE PLANTING RESTRICTIONS

There are many problems with the location of trees adjacent to sewers, water mains and other STW Apparatus and these can lead to the loss of trees and hence amenity to the area which many people may have become used to. It is best if the problem is not created in the first place. Set out below are the recommendations for tree planting in close proximity to
public sewers, water mains and other STW Apparatus.

15. Please ensure that, in relation to STW Apparatus, the mature root systems and canopies of any tree planted do not and will not encroach within the recommended distances specified in the notes below.

16. Both Poplar and Willow trees have extensive root systems and should not be planted within 12 metres of a sewer, water main or other STW Apparatus.

17. The following trees and those of similar size, be they deciduous or evergreen, should not be planted within 6 metres of a sewer, water main or other STW Apparatus. E.g. Ash, Beech, Birch, most Conifers, EIm, Horse Chestnut, Lime, Oak, Sycamore, Apple and Pear. Asset Protection Statements Updated May 2014
18. STW personnel require a clear path to conduct surveys etc. No shrubs or bushes should be planted within 2 metre of the centre line of a sewer, water main or other STW Apparatus.

19. In certain circumstances, both STW and landowners may wish to plant shrubs/bushes in close proximity to a sewer, water main of other STW Apparatus for screening purposes. The following are shallow rooting and are suitable for this purpose: Blackthorn, Broom, Cotoneaster, Elder, Hazel, Laurel, Privet, Quickthorn, Snowberry, and most ornamental flowering
shrubs.
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0409 F 120.02 0
0410 F 119.89 0
0523 F 119.6 0
0527 F 119.52 0
0528 F 119.42 0
0529 F 119.15 0
0530 F 118.93 0
0604 F 118.85 0
0605 F 118.64 0
0701 F 121.53 119.83 1.7
0800 F 0 0
1405 F 123.06 121.64 1.43
1406 F 122.94 121.34 1.6
1407 F 123.07 121.5 1.57
1408 F 122.88 121.09 1.8
1409 F 123.12 0 0
1501 F 123.14 121.73 1.41
1602 F 122.7 121.72 0.98
1603 F 122.78 122.05 0.73
1604 F 0 0
1605 F 0 0
1801 F 120.72 117.81 291
1802 F 121.24 118.2 3.04
2401 F 123.09 121.87 1.22
2600 F 0 0
2601 F 123.06 121.07 1.99
2602 F 0 0
2603 F 123.07 121.66 1.41
2605 F 123.14 121.4 1.74
2606 F 123.14 121.44 1.7
2608 F 0 0
2609 F 0 0
2701 F 121.89 119.47 2.42
2703 F 122.54 120.18 2.36
2705 F 122.75 0 0
2706 F 122.79 120.64 2.15
2708 F 122.87 120.88 1.99
2709 F 120.98 119.12 1.86
2801 F 0 0
2802 F 0 0
2803 F 120.27 117.7 2.57
2807 F 0 0
2808 F 0 0
2901 F 120.01 117.53 2.48
3701 F 121.84 119.66 2.18
3801 F 121.53 120.53 1
3802 F 121.31 120.43 0.88
3803 F 121.63 120.59 1.04
4702 F 122.34 120.55 1.79
4704 F 122.64 120.64 2
4705 F 122.79 120.92 1.87
4801 F 121.59 119.63 1.96
5601 F 122.46 120.79 1.67
5602 F 122.14 120.33 1.81
5603 F 122.14 120.07 2.07
5604 F 121.66 119.67 1.99
5610 F 122.59 121 1.59
5701 F 121.97 120.2 1.77
5702 F 122.52 120.68 1.84
5703 F 122.76 121.08 1.68
5704 F 123.08 121.47 1.61
5705 F 122.6 121.6 1
5706 F 122.14 120.41 1.73
5801 F 121.78 119.96 1.82
5802 F 121.75 119.82 1.93
6601 F 120.83 119.02 1.81
6606 F 121.2 119.35 1.85
6701 F 121.76 120.81 0.95
9604 F 118.23 0
9701 F 120.45 118.59 1.86
9702 F 120.73 118.95 1.78
9703 F 120.48 119.07 141
9705 F 120.84 119.47 1.37
9801 F 120.04 118.39 1.65
0408 S 120.28 0
0411 S 119.95
0524 S 119.5 0
0525 S 119.73 0
0526 S 119.83 0
0531 S 120.5 0
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0532 S 119.7 0
0533 S 120.13 0
1601 S 122.62 121.58 1.04
2604 S 122.94 0 0
2607 S 122.97 121.28 17
2702 S 122.32 120.06 2.26
2704 S 122.62 120.24 2.38
2707 S 122.74 120.45 2.29
5605 S 122.65 121.55 11
5606 S 122.48 120.85 1.63
5607 S 122.24 120.49 1.75
5608 S 122.11 120.29 1.82
5609 S 121.71 119.99 1.72
6602 S 121.3 119.73 1.57
6604 S 120.51 118.99 1.52
6605 S 120.05 118.61 1.44
9409 S 119.6 0
9520 S 119.35 0
9521 S 118.9 0
9523 S 119.3 0
9605 S 119.63 0
9802 S 119.98 118.66 1.32
9803 S 120.18 118.91 1.27
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openreach

Our Ref: Ref shown on map

Date of issue: shown on map

email: nnhc@openreach.co.uk

Dear Customer,
NR & SW ACT 1991 — PROPOSED WORKS AT: **SITE LOCATION**

Prior to commencement of work: For free onsite guidance and accurate up to date location of BT Apparatus
please contact our Plant Protection Service by the following methods:-

Email the Click Before You Dig Team CBYD@openreach.co.uk
Visit the Click Before You Dig Website www.openreach.co.uk/cbyd

Thank you for your request of **/**/** describing the above proposals.

Enclosed are copies of our drawings marked up to show the approximate locations of BT apparatus in the
immediate vicinity of your works. It is intended for general guidance only. No guarantee is given of its
accuracy.

The drawings are valid for 90 days from the date of issue and should not be relied upon after this time period
has expired.

When planning excavation work or other works near to BT apparatus, please be mindful our apparatus may
exist at various depths and may deviate from the marked route.

To avoid damage it is recommended that mechanical excavators or borers are not used within 600mm of BT
apparatus. If scaffolding is erected, please ensure that our equipment is not enclosed, blocked, covered or
otherwise obstructed by the scaffolding.

In the event of BT apparatus being in the area of your works we recommend that your plant/vehicle crossing is
either resited, or apply for a budget estimate by submitting detailed plans to our Network Relocation Team at
https://www.ournetwork.openreach.co.uk/altering-our-network.aspx

Yours faithfully,

Julie Cullum
NNHC & MBE Manager


mailto:CBYD@openreach.co.uk
http://www.openreach.co.uk/cbyd
https://www.ournetwork.openreach.co.uk/altering-our-network.aspx
mailto:nnhc@openreach.co.uk
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EXCAVATION WORKS EN_CLUDFNG LOCATE AND MARKING SERVICE Cabinet ‘:"': D Existing BT Plant may not be recorded.
email cbyd@openreach.co.uk

ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED
(Office hours: Monday - Friday 08.00 to 17.00)

www.openreach.co.uk/cbyd

Accidents happen
If you do damage any Openreach equipment please let us know by calling 0800
023 2023 (opt 1 + opt 1) and we can get it fixed ASAFP

Feproduced from the Ordnance Survey map by BT
by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office

Information valid at time of preparation. Maps are
anly valid for 90 days after the date of publication.
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BT Ref : ONYO01065C

Map Reference : (centre) SP3732159678
Easting/Morthing : {centre) 437321,259678

(C) Crown Copyright British Telecommunications ple 100028040

Issued : 02/03f2021 01:06:51

WARNING: IF PLANNED WORKS FALL INSIDE HATCHED AREA IT IS ESSENTIAL BEFORE PROCEEDING THAT YOU CONTACT
THE NATIONAL NOTICE HANDLING CENTRE. PLEASE SEND E-MAIL TO: nnhc@openreach.co.uk
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MIDLAND
SURVEY LTD

Utility supplier is not expected to be affected by any work carried out in the area searched as their records indicate their
plant is not in or close to the area searched.

We have received a not affected/no plant present response from the following companies:



http://www.midlandsurvey.co.uk/
mailto:Utilities@midlandsurvey.co.uk
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© Crown copyright 2015
Licence No. OS 0100031673

Head Office Asset Office
CityFibre Holdings Ltd CityFibre Holdings Ltd,
15 Bedford Street, Rutherford House,
London, Birchwood,
WC2E 9HE Warrington,

WA3 6ZH

Tel: 0845 293 0774 ) .
Web: www.cityfibre.com Email: asset.team@cityfibre.com

Disclaimer:

Information shown on this plan is for
general guidance only. No warranty
Is made as to its accuracy.

This plan must not be solely relied
upon in the event of excavation or
other works being carried out in the
vicinity of Cityfibre plant.

No liability of any kind is accepted by
Cityfibre, its agents or servants for
any error, omission, discrepancy or
deviation. This information is valid
for the date printed.
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05/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

Plantenquiries <plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com> Fri, Mar 5, 2021 at 10:31 AM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

Please Note: Our search criteria has changed. We previously searched for Colt Network which was within 200
metres, this has now changed to 50 metres. The negative response will be for all enquiries that the network is 50
metres or more away from the place of enquiry.

Dear Sir/Madam,
Thank you for your enquiry for the above reference.

We can confirm that Colt Technology Senices do not have apparatus near the above location as presented on your
submitted plan, if any development or scheme amendments fall outside the 50 metre perimeter new plans must be
submitted for review.

Search is based on Owerseeing Organisation Agent data supplied; we do not accept responsibility for O.O. Agent
inaccurate data.

If we can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact us.

Kind regards,

Plant Enquiry Team

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the intended
recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute or take any action based on this
communication. If you have received this communication in error please contact plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com
and delete this communication and any copies of it. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author
and do not necessarily represent those of C A Telecom LTD. C A Telecom LTD monitors e-mails to ensure that its
systems operate effectively and to minimise the risk of viruses.


mailto:plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com
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mailto:plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com

05/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gmail Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

plantenquiries@psgservices.co.uk <plantenquiries@psgsenices.co.uk> Thu, Mar 4, 2021 at 4:06 PM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>
To Whom It May Concern:

Thank you for your recent enquiry regarding your proposed work at the above location.

euNetworks Fiber UK Limited do not have plant in the vacinity of your proposed works and no
strategic additions to our existing network are envisaged in the immediate future.

This information is only valid for a period of 3 months so, if your start date is 3 months or more from
the date of this email, please re-apply for updated information at our generic email addre

Ss: plantenquiries@psgservices.co.uk.

Kind regards

ALL PLANT ENQUIRIES AND DIVERSIONARY REQUESTS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY EMAIL TO THE OPERATIONS TEAM AT
plantenquiries@psgservices.co.uk , WITH A PLAN AND FULL POSTAL ADDRESS OF YOUR ENQUIRY, THANK YOU

A
eunetworks

For and on behalf of euNetwork Fiber UK Limited

Thanks
Vivien Hart

T 01772 514453 | E plantenquiries@psgservices.co.uk



mailto:plantenquiries@psgservices.co.uk
mailto:plantenquiries@psgservices.co.uk
mailto:plantenquiries@psgservices.co.uk

02/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - GTC Plant Enquiry - Ref- 1731103

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

GTC Plant Enquiry - Ref- 1731103

1 message

plantenquiryservice@gtc-uk.co.uk <plantenquirysenice@gtc-uk.co.uk> Mon, Mar 1, 2021 at 11:54 PM
To: cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk

GTC Apparatus Not Found In Search Area

Our Plant Enquiry Service Ref: 1731103
Your Enquiry Ref: N/A

Dear Camilla,

Thank you for your enquiry concerning apparatus in the vicinity of your proposed work. GTC can confirm that we have
no apparatus in the vicinity but please note that other asset owners may have and ensure all utility owners have been
consulted. For your records, the search area is shown in the attached map.

Please note our assets now include those owned and operated by:

¢ GTC Pipelines Limited

¢ Independent Pipelines Limited

¢ Quadrant Pipelines Limited

e Electricity Network Company Limited

¢ Independent Power Networks Limited

¢ Independent Water Networks Limited

¢ Open Fibre Networks Limited

¢ Independent Community Heating Limited

If you have any queries or require any further information please do not hesitate to contact us.
Your sincerely,

GTC Plant Enquiry Service.

GTC

Synergy House

Woolpit Business Park
Woolpit

Bury St Edmunds

Suffolk, IP30 9UP

Tel: 01359 240363
plant.enquiries@gtc-uk.co.uk

NOTE:

This E-Mail originates from GTC, Synergy House, Woolpit Business Park, Woolpit, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP30
9UP

VAT Number: GB688 8971 40. Registered No: 029431.

DISCLAIMER

The information in this E-Mail and in any attachments is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the
intended recipient, please destroy this message, delete any copies held on your system and notify the sender
immediately. You should not retain, copy or use this E-Mail for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its content
to any other person. Whilst we run antivirus software on Internet E-Mails, we are not liable for any loss or damage.
The recipient is advised to run their own up to date antivirus software.

Thank you


mailto:plant.enquiries@gtc-uk.co.uk
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Important Warning

Information regarding the location of KCOM apparatus is given for
your assistance and is intended for general guidance only.

It should not be relied upon in the event of excavation or other works

being made near to KCOM apparatus which may exist at various
depths and may deviate from the marked route.

MNo guarantee is given on accuracy.

Please MNote: This plant information is only valid for 3 months from the date on this print out.
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02/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CVV33 9HZ

M Gmail Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

Plant Enquiries <plantenquiries@lastmile-uk.com> Tue, Mar 2, 2021 at 8:07 AM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

Dear Sir/Madam,
Thank you for submitting your recent plant enquiry.

Based on the information provided, | can confirm that Last Mile does not have any plant within the area(s) specified in
your request.

If you require further assistance with outstanding enquiries, please call 03300 587 443.
Please ensure all plant enquiries are sent to plantenquiries@lastmile-uk.com

Regards

Plant Enquiries

|
o—e n e rg et I C S e: plantenquiries@lastmile-uk. | w: www.energetics-uk.com

com
i R a: Fenick House, Lister Way, , Glasgow, G72 OFT
DESIgn | Build | Connect Hamilton International Technology Park

v] flo]in



mailto:plantenquiries@lastmile-uk.com
mailto:plantenquiries@lastmile-uk.com
http://www.energetics-uk.com/
https://twitter.com/
https://www.facebook.com/
https://www.youtube.com/
https://www.linkedin.com/
mailto:cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk
mailto:plantenquiries@lastmile-uk.com

05/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE: E03-21-1355 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE: E03-21-1355 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

Plantenquiries <Plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk> Thu, Mar 4, 2021 at 12:18 PM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

Dear Sir or Madam,
Thank you for your plant enquiry below.

We can confirm that Lumen Technologies (formerly CenturyLink Communications UK Limited, Level 3, Global
Crossing (Uk) Ltd, Global Crossing PEC, Fibernet UK Ltd and Fibrespan Ltd) do not have any apparatus within the
indicated works area.

Instalcom responds to plant enquiries for all of the above and therefore you only need send one plant enquiry to cover
all of these companies.

Please note that this response is only valid for 3 months. If your works do not commence within this time period,
please resubmit your plant enquiry for assessment before any works commence.

Regards

Plant Enquiries Dept
Instalcom Limited
Borehamwood Ind. Park
Rowley Lane
Borehamwood

WD6 5PZ

Office: +44 (0)208 731 4613
Fax: +44 (0)208 731 4601
Email:  plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk

Web:  http://www.instalcom.co.uk

O v M


mailto:plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk
http://www.instalcom.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/InstalcomLTD
https://twitter.com/InstalcomLTD
https://uk.linkedin.com/company/instalcom-limited

02/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

MBNLplantenquiries <mbnl.plant.enquiries @turntown.com> Tue, Mar 2, 2021 at 2:31 PM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

Dear Sir/Madam

Turner & Townsend Project Management are appointed on behalf of MBNL to conduct Plant (apparatus) Searches in
accordance with the relevant NRSWA Act 1991- Diversionary Works legislation. These searches considered plant
belonging to EE (T-Mobile and Orange sites) and the HG3 mobile telecommunication networks.

Further to your plant enquiry please see the response below to the NRSWA request submitted

MBNL do not have any plant that would be affected by the proposed work. Should you have any further queries please
use the contact details below.

PS: Please can you send all future Plant enquiries for EE or H3G to this email address:
mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com

Thank you,

Kind regards,

MBNL SHQE Team

Turner & Townsend

t: 0121 262 3663 | www.turnerandtownsend.com
Turner & Townsend Europe Limited

Registered office: Low Hall, Calverley Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 4GH, United Kingdom | Registered in England and
Wales | Registration No: 3514794


mailto:mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com
http://www.turnerandtownsend.com/
mailto:cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk
mailto:mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com

02/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

OP Buried Services Enquiries <OPBuriedSenicesEnquiries @networkrail.co.uk> Tue, Mar 2, 2021 at 6:29 AM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

OFFICIAL

Dear Sir/Madam,

With regards to your enquiry, Network Rail does not believe there is any Network Rail owned apparatus or underground
services within the area you have defined. As there is always the possibility that new works could be planned and undertaken
in this area by Network Rail this information is valid as at today’s date and is supplied for general guidance only.

Please be aware that this response is based on Network Rail’s records and knowledge and no guarantee can be given regarding
accuracy or completeness. CAT scans, safe digging practices (as contained in HSE publications) and other appropriate
investigative techniques should always be carried out.

There may be other apparatus or underground services owned or operated by Utility Companies and accordingly you should
contact individual utilities for information.

If, in connection with your investigations and/or work, you become aware of Network Rail apparatus or underground services
within your area of work, please ensure these are notified to our Asset Protection team via the following link as a matter of
urgency so that appropriate measures for avoidance of risk and damage can be put in place.

Contact details can be found in the following link: Network Rail Asset Protection Teams

If you require any further clarification on any of the information please contact opburiedsenicesenquiries@
networkrail.co.uk.

Kind Regards,
Louise

Louise Bell

Distribution Administrator (Worksite Survey)


https://www.networkrail.co.uk/running-the-railway/looking-after-the-railway/asset-protection-and-optimisation/
mailto:opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk

02/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

NRSWA <nrswa.nrswa@sky.uk> Tue, Mar 2, 2021 at 4:13 PM
To: "cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk" <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

SKy

Thank you for your enquiry.
Please be advised that Sky Telecommunications Senices Ltd will not be affected by your proposal.

Best endeavours have been made to ensure accuracy, however if you require further information, please contact us by
email at nrswa@sKky.uk.

Regards

sky

NRSWA Department
Sky UK - Technology - Operations

o=
<] nrswa@sky.uk @Bk +44 2070323234


mailto:nrswa@sky.uk
mailto:cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk
mailto:nrswa.nrswa@sky.uk

05/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE:S03-21- 0499 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE:S03-21- 0499 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

SOTA Plant Enquiries <SOTA.PlantEnquiries@instalcom.co.uk> Thu, Mar 4, 2021 at 3:22 PM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

Dear Sir or Madam,

With reference to your plant enquiry below, we can confirm that SOTA do not have any apparatus within the
immediate proximity of your proposed works.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Please note that this response is only valid for 3 months. If your works do not commence within this time period,
please resubmit your plant enquiry for assessment before any works commence.

Regards

Plant Enquiries Dept.
Instalcom Limited
Borehamwood Ind. Park
Rowley Lane
Borehamwood

WD6 5PZ

Office: +44 (0)208 731 4613

Fax: +44 (0)208 731 4601

Email: sota.plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk
Web: http://www.instalcom.co.uk


mailto:sota.plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk
http://www.instalcom.co.uk/
mailto:cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk
mailto:SOTA.PlantEnquiries@instalcom.co.uk

Q Telia Carrier

Public

Date
01032021

Contact
Telia Carrier
Infrastructure Team

check-network@teliacompany.com

Your reference: 38224
Our reference: UK_ROW_10 ZD 01032021

Dear Sir/Madam,

Responding to your Line Plant Enquiry we would like to inform you that Telia Carrier's network is not in
vicinity of the location which was detailed in your enquiry.

We kindly inform you that from the 1st of June Telias inquiries handling process has changed. The new
contact email is check-network@teliacompany.com instead of telenttelia.plantenquiries@telent.com. Please
note that the contact postal address has changed as well please find below.

Our team is seeking opportunity to cooperate with Enquirers whose enquiries are targeting locations far away
from our network. Our intention is to reduce the number of out-of-area requests and save time and manpower
on both side. If you can utilize our network KMZ map to see where our network is located and to pre-filter the

enquiries which are far from our network, please contact us at check-network@teliacompany.com and we will
provide you a KMZ network map.

y.Peterborough
i

-
_!SfB ungay:

fchelmsford

" (Maidstone

“““Andover

\\Grave\ ineN

Company Information Contact information

Telia Carrier UK Ltd. Telia Carrier UK Ltd.
69-77 Paul Street, London, England, EC2A 4PN United Kingdom Postal & Visiting Address: 3rd Floor, 69-77 Paul Street, London, England, EC2A
Reg no. 2796345 4PN United Kingdom

VAT no. GB 628419621 Tel 08000287406
teliacarrier.com


mailto:check-network@teliacompany.com

Public

Date
01032021

Please note that all enquiries relating to the Telia Carrier line plant should forwarded to:

By post - to, Telia Carrier Uk Ltd
69-77 Paul Street
3rd Floor
London
EC2A 4NW

By email - to, check-network@teliacompany.com

By phone - to, 08000287406
003618089955

Your sincerely

Tardos Csizmazia
GIS Officer

check-network@teliacompany.com

Telia Carrier Infrastructure Team

\


check-network@teliacompany.com

02/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - Re: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

Re: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk <assetrecords@uitilityassets.co.uk> Mon, Mar 1, 2021 at 10:43 PM
To: cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk

Thank you for recently contacting Utility Assets plant record department. We will check whether we have any plant
present at your site and contact you within 5 - 7 working days ONLY if we own any plant in the vicinity.

If we do not reply, we do not have any apparatus in the area of your works. However, PLEASE TAKE CARE when
excavating around electricity cables in the event that not all cables present may be accurately shown. We
recommend you use detecting equipment to map the site before excavating and fully comply with HSG47. DO NOT
assume that a cable is dead if you don't have a record of its presence. The cable must be treated as live unless
PROVEN DEAD by the cable owner. In case of emergency please contact your local electricity distribution company.

This is an automated reply from our dedicated asset records email address. If you receive further correspondence
from us it will be from asset.manager@utilityassets.co.uk quoting a site reference number.

Asset Manager - Utility Assets Ltd


mailto:asset.manager@utilityassets.co.uk

05/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE: [E] 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE: [E] 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message
UK OSP-Team <osp-team@uk.verizon.com> Tue, Mar 2, 2021 at 10:42 AM

To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>
Cc: UK OSP-Team <osp-team@uk.verizon.com>

Dear Sir/Madam

Verizon is a licensed Statutory Undertaker.

We hawe reviewed your plans and have determined that Verizon (Formally known as MCI WorldCom, MFS) has no
apparatus in the areas concerned.

If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to get in touch.

Yours faithfully

Plant Protection Officer (GB) Email osp-team@uk.verizon.com


mailto:osp-team@uk.verizon.com
mailto:cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk
mailto:osp-team@intl.verizon.com

11/03/2021 Midland Survey Mail - RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

M Gma” Camilla Snellman <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

RE: 38224-Harbury Village Hall, South Parade, Harbury CV33 9HZ

1 message

Joi, Ravina <Ravina.Joi@atkinsglobal.com> Wed, Mar 3, 2021 at 4:58 PM
To: CS <cs@midlandsurvey.co.uk>

Please accept this email as confirmation that Vodafone: Fixed does not have apparatus within the vicinity of your
proposed works detailed below.

Many thanks.

Plant Enquiries Team
T: +44 (0)1454 662881
E: osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com

This response is made only in respect to electronic communications apparatus forming part of the Vodafone Limited
electronic communications network formerly being part of the electronic communications networks of Cable &
Wireless UK (now re-named Vodafone Enterprise UK), Energis Communications Limited, Thus Group Holdings
Limited and Your Communications Limited.

ATKINS working on behalf of Vodafone: Fixed

PLEASE NOTE:

The information given is indicative only. No warranty is made as to its accuracy. This information must not be solely
relied upon in the event of excavation or other works carried out in the vicinity of Vodafone plant. No liability of any
kind whatsoever is accepted by Vodafone, its servants, or agents, for any error or omission in respect of information
contained on this information. The actual position of underground senices must be verified and established on site
before any mechanical plant is used. Authorities and contractors will be held liable for the full cost of repairs to
Vodafone's apparatus and all claims made against them by Third parties as a result of any interference or damage.
IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ:-

Diversionary works may be necessary if the existing line of the highway/railway or its levels are altered, where
apparatus is affected. Where apparatus is affected and requires diversion, you must submit draft details of the
proposed scheme with a request for a 'C3 Budget Estimate' to c3requests@vodafone.com These estimates should
be provided by Vodafone normally within 20 working days from receipt of your request. Please include proof of this
C2 response when requesting a C3 (using the ‘forward’ option).

[JJPlease consider the environment before printing this e-mail


mailto:osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com
mailto:c3requests@vodafone.com
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mailto:OSM.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com
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Important Information - please read The purpose of this plan is to identify Virgin Media apparatus. We have | liam.thorpe@virginmedia.co.uk

tried to make it as accurate as possible but we cannot warrant its accuracy. In addition, we caution that |
within Virgin Media apparatus there may be instances where mains voltage power cables have been placed

inside green, rather than black ducting. Further details can be found using the "Affected Postcodes.pdf", . | MAP |
which can be downloaded from this website. Therefore, you must not rely solely on this plan if you are Duct, Trench Chamber Cabinet

carrying out any excavation or other works in the vicinity of Virgin Media apparatus. The actual position of

any underground service must be verified by cable detection equipment, etc. and established on site before —— A
any mechanical plant is used. Accordingly, unless it is due to the negligence of Virgin Media, its employees

or agents, Virgin Media will not have any liability for any omissions or inaccuracies in the plan or for any loss
or damage caused or arising from the use of and/or any reliance on this plan. This plan is produced by
Virgin Media Limited (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019209.




MIDLANDS SURVEY Virgin Media
Field Services

Units 1-12

Broad Lane

Mayfair Business Park

Bradford

Yorkshire

BD4 8PW

Tel: 0870 888 3116 Opt 2
Fax: 01268 468557

Plant Enquiry Ref: VM.1187137
Your Letter Date: 01.03.2021
Your Ref: 38224

Date: 11.03.2021

Dear Sir /Madam
Enquiry Location:

Harbury Village Hall,
South Parade,
Chesterton House Farm,
Harbury CP, Harbury,
Stratford-on-Avon,
Warwickshire,
CV339HZ

Thank you for your enquiry regarding work at the above location.

Virgin Media and Viatel plant should not be affected by your proposed work and no strategic
additions to our existing network are envisaged in the immediate future.

Should your request be in relation to a Residential New Development, Virgin Media would
like the opportunity to assist with your diversionary quote and serve your site free of charge,
offering your customers the fastest widely available broadband speeds on the market up to
500Mbps.

For Commercial New Developments our team can also be reached through the below link,
ensuring future businesses to your site are connected to our fibre network.

Simply head over to www.virginmedia.com/developer and fill in the enquiry form and a
member of our New Developments team will be in touch within 48 hours.

You will also find useful information about additional benefits to you and your site, plus a
handy ‘developers guide’ can be downloaded with detailed installation requirements.

Or if you prefer to talk, please call the New Developments team on: 0800 408 0088 Option 2

Yours faithfully,





